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Transmittal Letter

Date: December 28, 1999

To: Ms. Juliet Schin

Company: Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services Dept.
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

City: Alameda State/Zip: CA 94502-8577

We are sending via:

() couier () us.mat () ups (V) ovemightmail ()  Other

The following:

@ Report O Shop Drawings O Samples

O Proposal O Specifications O Other

Transmitted as checked:

O Approved O For Approval O Approved as Noted
O For Correction @ For Your Use O As Requested
O For Comments @ For Your Records O For Distribution
Comments:
Ms. Schin -

Enclosed please find the Fourth Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, located at 1801-19211 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California. If you
have any questions, please don't hesitaie to contact me at (925) 283-2024.

incerely,

Dalid A. Bero
West Zone Project Manager

¢: Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL
Russ Zora, [T Central Files, Overland Park, KS
Project Files



IT Corporation

4005 Port Chicago Ilighway
Concord, CA 94520-1120
Tel. 925.288.9898

Fax. 923.288.0888

o
the( #i
q’group A Member of The IT Group

December 21, 1999

Ms. Juliet Schin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept,

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Subject: Fourth Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
{T Corporation Project 1176601

Dear Ms. Schin:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater mon#oring and
sampling data collected from the above referenced site on November 5, 1999. Nine groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-$ serve as new downgradient
wells to former downgradient well MW-7. The two new wells were installed on November 2, 1999, and
were developed on November 4, 1998. A monitoring well installation report is being submitied under
separate cover. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the monitoring wells. A
potentiometric surface map is provided in Attachment 1, Figure 1. A summary of historical groundwater
elevation data is provided in Attachment 2, Table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets and
groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The groundwater
satniples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline (TPH-g) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 modified’ for halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8010;
and for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and fotal xylenes
(BTEX) using EPA Method 8020. Groundwater samples from wells MW-4 and MW-6 were additionally
analyzed for total oil and grease by EPA Method 418.1.

Static groundwater levels for the fourth quarter 1999 ranged from 75.68 to 78.15 feet above mean sea
level (an average of 16.34 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by an
average of 0.39 foot since third quarter (August 9, 1999). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east
at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01 foot per foot, and is similar to previous quarierly data.

Results of quarierly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7, with highest concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in
MW-7. MTBE was reported in samples from MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-9 when analyzed using EPA
Method 8020; however, MTBE was detected only in the samples from MW-7 and MW-9 following

1038Q489.doc



Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears Auto Center No. 1033, 1811 Telegraph Ave,, Oaldand, California December 21, 1999

confirmation analysis using EPA Method 8260. When analyzed using EPA Method 8260, MTBE was
detected in the samples from wells MW-7 and MW-9 at concentrations of 11 and 2.4 micrograms per
liter, respectively. All monitoring wells contained detectable concentrations of some halogenated wolatile
organics: 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2- DCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachlioroethene (PCE),
trichlorcethene (TCE), and/or methylene chloride. Most of these chemicals are not typically found in
gasoline or new/used motor oil. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in
Attachment 2, Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is
provided in Attachment 1, Figure 2.

Hydrographs and detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through 7
(Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs. A
direct comrelation between groundwater elevation and TPH-g concentrations can be seen in
downgradient well MW-7. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in
Attachment 5.

Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons and halogenated wolatile organics have declined since
monitoring began in 1985. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-7 (the
downgradient well from the former Chevron facility) peaked in 1997 and 1998 but have been generally
declining since then. Non-detectable levels of TPH-g and BTEX in downgradient wells MW-8 and MW-9
indicate that the extent of dissolved gasoline-range hydrocarbons has been defined. The source of the
dissolved chlorinated hydrocarbons, particularly PCE and TCE, is not known. The new downgradient
monitoring wells will continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis.

If you have comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT.CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

,« Approved by:

David A. Bero, P.G.

Ed K_ Simonis, R.G.

West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

1. Figures

2. Tables

3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets

4. Graphs

5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

¢:  Mr. Scolt M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MWW-1 94 .34 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 77.45
12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27
02/27/97 15.55 - - 78.79
06/10/97 16.46 - - 77.88
08127197 16.97 - - 77.37
11/26/97 17 24 - - 77.10
02/11/98 16.07 - - 78.27
05/18/98 15.43 - - 78.91
08/10/98 15.98 - - 78.36
11/09/98 16.63 - - 77.71
02/11/99 16.55 - - 77.79
05/10/99 15.50 - - 78.84
08/09/99 15.82 - - 78.52
94.34 11/05/99 16.29 - - 78.05
MW-2 93.94 06/12/96 16.01 - - 77.93
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 - - 77.74
02/27/97 14.46 - - 79.48
06/10/97 14.00 - - 79.94
08/27/97 16.55 - - 77.39
11/26/97 16.86 - - 77.08
02/11/98 15.85 - - 78.08
05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/98 15.82 - - 78.12
11/09/98 16.53 - - 77.41
02/11/99 16.38 - - 77.56
05/10/99 15.19 - - 78.75
08/09/99 16.09 - - 77.85
93.95 11/05/99 16.20 - - 77.75
MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 78.11
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 - - 77.10
0227197 17.43 - - 78.24
06/10/97 18.12 - - 77.55
08/27/197 18.47 - - 77.20
11/28/97 18.70 - - 76.97
02/11/98 17.76 - - 7791
05/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/98 17.51 - - 78.16
11/09/98 18.07 - - 77.60
02/11/99 18.07 - - 77.60
1039q4t1 Page 1 of 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Dakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 05/10/99 17.04 - - 75.63
cont. 08/09/99 17.77 - - 77.90
96.15 11/05/99 18.00 - - 78.15
MW-4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 - - 77.78
08/05/96 14.83 - - 77.16
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.00
02127197 12.44 - - 79.55
06/10/97 1420 - - 77.79
08/27/97 14.62 - - 77.37
11/26/97 15.00 - - 76.99
02/11/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05/19/98 13.57 - - 7842
08/10/98 14.10 - - 77.89
11/09/98 14.75 - - 77.24
02/11/99 1457 - - 77.42
05/10/99 13.46 - - 78.53
08/09/99 14.15 - - 77.84
92.01 11/05/99 14.62 - - 77.38
MW-5 g2.09 06/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05/96 1477 - - 77.32
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.10
02/27/97 12.08 - - 80.01
06/10/97 16.00 - - 76.08
08/27/97 14.55 - - 77.54
11/26/97 14.95 - - 77.14
02/11/98 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/98 13.52 - - 78.57
08/10/98 13.97 - - 7812
11/09/98 14.67 - - 77.42
02/11/99 14.50 - - 77.59
05/10/99 13.23 - - 78.86
08/09/99 13.90 - - 78.19
92,09 11/05/99 14.40 - - 77.69
MW-6 92.15 06/12/96 14.99 - - 77.16
09/05/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02/27/97 14.14 - - 78.01
06/10/97 15.30 - - 76.85
08/27/97 15.42 - - 76.73
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.45
02/11/98 14.87 — - 77.28
1039q4t1 Page 2 of 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MVWW-6 05/19/98 14.32 - - 77.83
cont. 08/10/98 14.90 - - 77.25
11/09/98 15.39 - - 76.76
02/11/99 15.21 - - 76.94
05/10/98 1412 - - 78.03
08/09/98 15.00 - - 7715
92.16 11/05/99 15.55 - - 76.61
MW-7 93.36 06/12/96 16.56 - - 76.80
09/05/96 17.10 - -~ 76.26
12/03/96 1712 - - 76.24
02/27/97 16.20 - - 77.16
06/10/97 17.00 - - 76.36
08/27/97 17.18 - - 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
02/11/98 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 77.40
08/10/98 16.48 - - 76.88
11/09/98 16.98 - - 76.38
02/11/99 16.94 - - 76.42
05/10/99 15.87 - - 77.49
08/09/99 16.60 - - 76.76
93.80 11/05/99 17.01 - - 76.79
MW-8 94 49 11/05/99 18.15 - - 76.34
MW-9 92.54 11/05/9% 16.86 - - 75.68
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "product not detected”
All site monitoring wells were resurveyed by a licensed California surveyor on November 8, 1889,
1039g4t1 Page 30f 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland, California
Dete Ethyl- Total TPH OlLf
Waell ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene banzene Xylenes Gasoline TeE | 1.2-DCA | cis-12DCE 1 1.1-DCE | GREASE | PCE
——— e —— e —

M1 100155 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 3]
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 99
DE12/96 - <05 1.4 <05 <2 <50 05 <5 - - - 12
V0596 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - - 12
1200396 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05
0227187 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <? <50 13 <0.5 <05 <06 - 31
De/Moa7 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 19
0827197 5.0 <05 05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 16
1112697 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 17
02111198 <50 <05 <05 <05 <3 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 2
05/19/98 <50 <05 <05 <0§ <4 <50 <08 <05 <05 <05 - 14
081058 <25 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 14
110998 31 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 16
02/08/99 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 20 <05 <05 <05 - <05
05/10/99 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 14
08/09/99 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - 14
110599 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 20

MW-2 10185 - 1,200 54 4t 59 2,900 40 280 - -~ - ND
01/01/96 - 1,100 11.0 100 6.9 780 38 270 - - - ND
0611296 - 890 70 56 1 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
DSK5/96 <5.0 350 30 17 10 2,100 2 85 19 55 - <05
12/03/96 40 230 24 7.8 7 1,100 b 86 7 <45 - <0.5
02427187 12 210 22 [ 3 1,000 25 43 <05 <05 - 08
oaros? <30 510 a0 [ <10 1.8 19 47 48 <05 - 1
0e/27197 1 51 <05 1.4 <2 450 16 29 42 <05 - 05
14/26/97 <30 380 50 ] 12 1,200 13 2 31 <0.5 - 06
02/11/98 8 310 40 98 9 1,100 18 <05 26 06 - <05
05/19/58 20 220 21 9.9 8 1,200 14 47 18 <05 - 0s
08MOSs 40 37 1.0 12 09 300 " 30 24 <05 - <05
11/05/98 <25 57 <05 1.7 <05 440 12 25 23 <05 - <05
02089 " 240 23 89 5 480 1 35 14 <05 - <05
osnoee | 24<207 260 22 79 4.2 260 7 24 34 <05 - <05
08/09/99 14/<2.0° 43 0.79 0.54 <0.5 250 1 33 26 <05 - <05
110598 11/<2.0* 63 068 0.65 14 320 13 4 13 <05 - <05

MW-3 1000195 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
0101196 - ND ND ND ND ND ND NG - - - ND
06/12/96 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 - —_ <0.5 <05
09586 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 - - <05 <05
12/03/96 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 23
02127887 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 63
oenoe? <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - 59
08427197 <5,0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 58
172687 <50 <05 <05 <5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <5 <085 - 74
o2/11/98 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.6 <05 <05 <05 - 79
0519/38 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - 55
08108 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -~ 05
11/05/98 <25 <05 <05 <D.5 <05 <50 <p5 <05 <05 <05 - 55
02/08/59 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 -~ 6.4
05/10/93 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 ~ 51
009/93 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <05 <G5 <05 ~ 48
1105058 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ~ 72

MW-4 10001195 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/96 - 1 <05 <0.5 <2 320 <0.5 <0.5 - - <05 <05
09N5/96 - 56 <0.5 <05 <2 70 0.5 <05 <05 <@.5 <05 <05
120396 15 1 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <0.5 LE] <05 <05 <05 <05
o277 <50 31 <05 <05 <2 190 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <500 <0.5
061097 <5.0 " <05 <05 <2 200 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
082767 <5.0 8.6 <0.5 <05 <2 170 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
11/2697 <50 67 <0.5 <05 <2 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <05
02111798 <50 84 <05 <05 <2 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <05
05988 7 46 <05 <056 <2 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <05
08/10/98 11 41 <05 <0.5 <05 110 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 9,600 <05
110568 <25 75 <05 <05 <05 130 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 <05
0200829 <25 68 <0.5 <05 <05 &0 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500 <05
05HM0/es <20 13 <05 <05 <05 61 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5000 <05
03I05/99 | 3.9/<20" 79 Q.5 <0.5 <05 94 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <1000 <05
110559 <25 &0 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 05 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
{All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
R
[»= Ethyt- Tott TPH o/
‘Weil ID Sampied MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzane Xylenos | _as Gasoline TCE 1.2.0CA | cie-120CE | 11-DCE | GREASE] PCE
MW-5 10195 - a5 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - -— ND
0106 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
08/12/96 - 54 11 <5 < 260 <0.5 <0.5 - - - <05
00596 <50 -} 1.0 D5 <2 160 <05 <0.5 - - - 05
12/03/96 [ 18 06 <05 <2 170 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05
0rzre7 <5 74 20 <0.5 <2 230 <08 <05 <0.5 <05 - <05
D8r0o/E7 <30 490 19.0 <30 <10 1,200 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
08127197 <50 100 A8 <05 <2 340 <05 <08 <05 <05 - <0.5
1372657 <50 78 4.5 08 <2 400 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.5
0211198 <50 &2 29 <05 <2 320 <05 <085 <05 <05 - <0.5
05/119/88 <50 97 26 <05 <2 330 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05
08/10/98 1" 48 1.9 <05 <0.5 490 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
11/09/98 <25 38 <0.5 <05 <0.5 81 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
02/08/95 38 3 <0.5 <5 <05 a2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <05
0510089 26:2.0* 838 0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <05
08/09/99 56<2.0" 2% <05 <05 <05 150 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - <05
11205008 4320 20 <05 <05 076 160 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05
MW-6 1601595 - ND ND ND ND <50 11 3 - - - 6.2
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 12 63 - - - 12
06/12/96 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 5 79 - - <05 36
08/05/56 <5 08 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 52 75 - - <0.5 54
12096 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 06 05 <05 <0.5 <05 [+§:]
Q2787 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 0s <05 <0.5 <05 <500 13
OeHoeT <5 09 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1
er27m7 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 08
11726097 76 15 09 9.1 <2 320 08 08 <05 <05 <500 12
02111158 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 05 <0.5 <05 <500 07
051988 <5 06 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500 06
oa/Move8 <25 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 058 1.3 <05 <05 9,000 05
1108/88 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 052 1.7 <05 <05 <500 12
G2/08/99 <25 <05 <05 <05 <08 <54 <05 1.2 <05 <05 <500 0.86
Q51099 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5000 <05
ez e e ] <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1000 052
110599 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 0.89 12 <0.5 <Q.5 - 0.89
MW-7 1001785 - ND ND ND ND <50 35 83 -~ - - 53
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 48 57 - - - 83
CeH2196 - 0.6 <05 <05 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 61
05/05/96 <5 1.2 <05 <05 <2 <50 42 58 -~ - - 83
1200396 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <05 4
Ca2767 <30 1500 a0 3 <10 2,500 4 65 <05 <05 - 22
06110097 <50 3700 <5 59 <20 3,200 42 85 <05 <05 - 22
0827197 90 1700 80 200 40 3,900 5 <} <3 <3 - <3
1128087 80 3,100 15.0 190 30 5,600 59 120 1 <0.5 - 29
02/11/98 80 3,800 50 250 80 8,500 89 93 12 <0.5 - &
05/19/98 300 2,100 4400 150 220 5,000 38 74 05 <05 - 15
0aMwss <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <25 <25 - <25
11/05/98 87 285 55 43 15 430 &5 110 <25 <25 - 42
02/08/99 <50 670 <10 14 <10 1,500 34 74 <1.2 <12 ~ 55
ostalotes] 63/<20* 1,800 16.0 81 130 2,800 26 65 083 <0.5 ~ 09
08/05/99 300665 570 51 28 30 1500 t2 95 0s7 <0.5 - <0.5
110599 150111* 1,200 <5 61 25 2,100 78 85 1.6 <05 - 37
MW-8 1105009 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <08 <05 <05 - 62
MW-g 11/05/99 24" <5 <D5 <05 <5 <50 = vl <05 <05 ~ [
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- = No datumn for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporhing Bimits.
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are hgted m labotatory reports included in Attachment 4 )
PCE = Tetrachlomoethene
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl ether
. = MTBE confirmation analysis using EPA 8260
cig-1,2-DC = GIs-1,2-Dichioroethene
1.1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethane
394288 Page2of 2 IT CORPORATION




10360499.0AK

Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monilorinng is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ well Monioring System is 2 hand held, battery operated device for measuring
the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ well
Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then caiculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of wlatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with {aboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilied or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each weli to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Welis are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water is being
sampies and the parameters have stabilized. 1f the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
e analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Sampies coliected for benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon7 septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field
and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sampie label and chain-of-
custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date and
time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBSs) are used for each project as a quality assurancefquality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

1039Q489.doc T CORPORATION



SITEVVISIT FORM -

IT Corporatlon-— Concord, Callforn

Pro:;ect 1176601 . b0 T T pachmicia

Site: SEARS/1039/0akland, CA. .~ Scheduled: 11701799
Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell. - -.8Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

——
Visit Date: “"5"(37 Arrival Time: Qf@ Departure Time: JL’SC)

Work Order read in office:(i:E} upon arrival:(i)N upon departure:]§>N

Called PM? @ Time :} QA -00 Who:}&hm}b Topic: S\‘i‘ﬁ'

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Planv? &?g

COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Z%/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 {Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CaA
cc: Melissa Gossell, Dave Poley

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocegil 48 hrs. in advance (510) 444-7662. (8he will
ingsure that wells are not covered).|wk4 q 63 Ji

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE:\gl-IMes$&Y
g < T2
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
10 £t by 10 ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.

all times.
*FxkxFxFAATTENTION* * % k% * For this quarter charge time required to

different COC for the samples under this project number.

1. Monitor and sample seven (9) wells in the following order: MW-3,
MW-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2, MW-7, MW-8 and.MW-9. USE DISPOSABLE

BAILERS. Collect six (&) 40m1 HCL- preserved VOA's from all wells.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp.,
conductivity and dissolved oxygen.

Employees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at

samplie MW-8 and MW-9 to project number 800458.03050300. Also generate a

Page 1



, SITE VISIT FORM
*, IT Corporatzon - Concord, Callfornl

Project: 1176601. 00 o 1‘ - Technician: ukydaﬁ
Site: SEARS/lOBS/Oakland CA Scheduled: 11/01/99
Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell ‘ - Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 ([Quarterlyl

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use
lab trip (Sequoia Analytical).

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non
Haz) .

5. BSubmit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, ph. # (925)
988-9600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M) and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010). Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-8 and
MW-9 additionally analyze for 0il and Grease (C/F). NOTE ON COC: MTBE
DETECTIONE IN 8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE/DRUM INVENTORY FORM? . IF NO,
EXPLAIN .

Hours Estimated Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil , BEmpty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pilev? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N
Page 2



Project:-
Site:
" Project Mgr:

: SITE VISIT FORM
- IT Corporation - Concord, California

1176601.00 - ~  Technician: \
SEARSXlOBB/Oakland, CA. : Scheduled: 11/01/99
Melissa Gossell . 8ite Mgr: Brad Wooland

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 0.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used

Technician

Page 3




.

SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/1039/Qakiand
Store #: 1039, 1811 Telegraph Ave. Schedule: | | vS- 99
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 11786601.03054300

A/i \
Technician: @1{?“’ 09

[

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well,

Well ID ‘
MW-1: DTB_24.25 Dmtla-&q SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-2:  DTB_24.10 DTW_l_(_L.;lD SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED

MW-3; DTB_27.75 otw [8(JO SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-4: DTB_23.55 DTW Iﬁ.(egsm. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-5: DTB_25.10 DTWM SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED______
MW-6: DTB 26.75 DTW [S .S SAT.THICK___ #GAL BALED_____
MW-7:  DTB_26.20 prw L LDl saT tHIcCK _ #GAL BAILED___

Mw-e  DTB 25.00  DTW LS,] S SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED
wwvs DB D5 °  prw L(5. 8% sAT THICK__ #GAL. BAILED

NOTES: 4 %

Meatord ad < omald ol wdeds.

HOURS ESTIMATED. HOURS USED:; %

o

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? @S/ O Why Not?

Are Manholes Boited Down? @NO Why Not?




Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland

Site Address:

Project Number:1176601.03054300

1911 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland

Date:

Page

//;fs*« 79

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Well iD:

W -

DTW Measyrements:
Initial; Kiq M

Calc Well Volume: \\:l gal

Well Diameter: o Recharge: Weil Volume:}j3 _ 2 ‘g gal
DTE:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Baiied YSI: z Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac;
Submersible__Xo Other Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time >@ C f Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons
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Dnﬁ @i/
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L
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[
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(0.3

=2




Project Name: Sears/1039/0Oakland

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date:

L\-f§-‘7‘3

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

LUJ-3

Well 1D DTW Measyrgments: 3
f ( Initial; Calc Well Volume: < al
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: '3, al
‘ pTB___J 115
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ? c Other, Omega:
Temp Dissoived Purge
Time = C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

010 NS

Lo10.60

> ::l,my

O

cap\ | © | ]

0k ]
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042 e 1033

S a7

DRYE
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Project Name: Sears/1039/0akiand Date: (-5 g4
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

Well 1D: M U\) ’@ DTV Measurements; \ %}‘
it G hoe Calc Well Volume: gal

Initial
Well Diameter: (9\ Recharge: Well Volume: Y3
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac;
Submersible ?Q Cther Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time ﬁ C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
r {mmhos/cm) Gallons
- |

I Sl I I
0300 | 117 603038 | Peownl.

030 |10 et /1
o 12 Jeis] /] 3
10212\ L KO 020 / T
000|208 | ].84 s~
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland

Site Address:

Project Number:1176601.03054300

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

l:57-G9

Melissa Gossell

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

Mw-d

Weli ID; DTW Measurements: 8
Initial: . Calc Well Volume: g‘ gail
Well Diameter: ] Recharge: Well Volumedy, |71« gal
DTB____3D.5%_
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi Other:
Gear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
Submersible :IQ Other Omega:
Temp Dissoived Purge
Time JQJ c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {I (mmhos/cm) Gallons
L__________ —_— = ==
Oy 'Y\%@ 20.5% | > |0l
L r §

) SH

(033

/

[O

Y
ﬁy@&ﬂ@/@f

0107

(S

|3




Project Name: Sears/1038/Oakland
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date:

A9

%Y

Page

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

e

Well ID: DTW Measyrements:
Q_‘ Initial: YO  calc Well Volume: \ ‘:7 al
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:Y & (L gal
DTB: 25.00 ’
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Iinstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSIk Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ?C Other Omega;
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time ¥ v C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

[
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Cegy
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland Date: \ ¢ S‘Cp
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page of
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

Well ID: 1 i DTW Measyrements:
AIL Initial: ii‘ﬁo Calc Well Volume, S al

Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumey al
DTB: Y0 x>

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: ?( Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Z Other, Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time X C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {(mmhos/cm) Gallons

L — L]

WU S 196620050 S rlallY
1039900900 da| /1 © 1L DY,
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland

Site Address:

911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:1176601.83054300

Date:

Page

L5 A9

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

W

Well 1D: DTW Measurements:
" (§L Initial; Calc Well Volume; ! g k gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumey(l l gal
DTB: <. 0
Purge Method Pump Depth ingtruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSi X' Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other. Omega:
Dissolved Purge
Time Conductivity Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhos/cm) Gazllons
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/
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Project Name:
Site Address: ‘1

Sears/1039/Qakland

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Date: l\ S -N

911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of

Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

Well ID:

Well Diameter:

M -9

&

DTW Measurements: 3
intial: (£ 8¢  Cale Well Volume: L; gal

Recharge: Well Volume:x H_& (O gal
DTB: as ‘5{2

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed yst X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:

Temp Dissolved Purge

Time x_C [ Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E [ (mmhos/cm) Gallons
4/’% _"'—_J

W20l A\ LesH

(.33 400 Bl

bzl

WA V(LS
WA A4.00 128

(8

-

= (0 P —
< |
E
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Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland Date: \l\(g A4
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page of
Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

Well ID: J"U.U'/L DTW M :
: Q, Initial: easulgﬁm[ce’\n‘ts Calc Well Volume: u% gal

Well Diameter; Recharge: Well Volumei(b 8 Y gal
DTB: Q( ; c 2;2
Purge Method Pump Depth ft Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: 2? Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible E) Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhos/cm) Gallons

Cl )




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

1OA9

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

Store Number

IT Corporation Representative

Address/City/State/ZIP

L

Brad Wandiand

Page 1 of 2

1:7 -

‘IL‘,)\JLQP.\GD

Accumulation Start Date l\ ”g’ GLC%

Exact Drum Storage Location &A—K%E

Completion Date:

11-5-97

CONTENTS # OF DRUM 1D LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (A.B.G.) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
_ L ___| Bung) UNCLASSIFIED _ __[

GASOLINE O or B HIN/JU T
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE B O or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | "2 . F.& (6™ B H TR U 4 & 4 Ly }-;[,jy
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE | 0 O or B HINIU o '
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL (iNC. DIESEL & HEATING O o B H/N/U
oL
FUEL OM/WATER MIXTURE O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O of B HINIU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
FUEL O IMPACTED SOIL O of B HIN/SU
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B H/IN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O or H/N/
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B H/N/SU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O of B HIN/IU
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B H/N/U
USED OIL 0O or B HIN/U
USED OIUWATER MIXTURE O or B H/IN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B L HINJU
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B H/N/U
OTHER. O or B H/N/U
OTHER: O or B HINIU
OTHER: O or B HIN/U

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a

site at the same time!




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2
Store Number 10 5 q City/State ZQL/ %Wyﬁv’f
IT Corporation Representative l .r@

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS {as on SOURCE n SLUDGE VOLUME
iD LATION label) VOLUME (be specific) MwO 1| PRESENT | (gallon)
, START DATE (if mixed waste) ElalwATZ R WIELIC YIN
A 12299 Sedl (omwes]oe L Comripas /S5
B [{- 2-94 4 | /e
C [t 399 ] N /  ss
D (12299 [ A ’ >3
r | 11493 DeceFuiec (MW B, 9 T TO
T N=s-99  |Peengpaaen Al iarils MO 30
G 1W-&-99 Wurewaten.  |ANWEHS VO 20

EXAMPLE

A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Store Number (O 3(1

Sears Facility Contact and Phone #

pderessiCity/Stateszip [T TEEGraPat

Page 1 of 1

/]

IT Corporation Representative ,//),‘3

Accumnutation Start Date 1 ] ~5 - O{OI

Exact Bulk Storage Location €7c)-,e & -

Completion Date} / -5~ 9‘?

E CONTAMINANTS SOIL {du Yds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LiQUIiD (Galions)
GASOLINE /
FUEL OIL ]l /

HYDRAULIC FLUID

L

\
USED OIL \ /

CHLORINATED SQLVENT:

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

OTHER:

[ OTHER'

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height

Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height

Calculation for a2 conical {cone) shaped soil pile:

.04 X Radius X Radius X Height

+~ 2 = 27 = Yds?
<27 = vds®
= Yd33




. SEQUOl A AN ALYTICAL Qe Chesapeak;’ Drive » ;gdwood City, CA 94063 » (850) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364. 923"

0 819 Strikef Ave., Suite 8 Sacramento' CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 ,FAX (916) 921- 0100’

:f;CH _A|N OF CUSTODY 5404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673 .

0 1455 McDoweII Blvd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 7921865 FAX (707)

i Col‘ pany: Name

s ere S prs. Qe scenel # /037"

B:lllng Address (if different):

' Malllng Address,{_l Tyc)m{.\.%n_l-l V

\-G80p, X *’(?25):7880868

i - State CA_ Zip COdequ;;ZO;

Aol ()Boszrzeo

‘LSSA Cupascll Savwerid Me p wo

[} Levei C ‘OlevelB" .0 Level A

a7 Working Days (02 Working Days STMALD

{Analyses Requested| -

QO3 Working Days D2 - 8 Hours Q Drinking Water
€y oo

.0 5 Working Days (24 Hours Q Other

Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s
.Sampled Desc. | Cont, Type Sample # .

Nt

‘ Comments O I

VJ

N \ . Yam] ‘ ;
" Cﬁ L3 b_égw 4 T !vac.azw hfmm
[-1 UU omi “BYSs2te;

,,,,,,,

; Emaw#ews(mee YN

LT - [8ezol JOISH 15 [0
ant L , CP e ATES; 2
i | . e MeDVo0' 3017
OME it ’ o+ Ceas (d)
0, |a T
v “x il .
| Q7 N S ,
3 R
| E " [ l. b%
¥ |
Datﬁ:// }Oa fime: [L.j‘ Cl B}zcewed By Date:‘
‘ v il ™ 4 . .
[ Date: - |Time: Received By Date:
‘F\elinduished By: ' | Date: Time: Received By Lab: 2 £y |Dater // / 5




_ ‘ w— m~ —_ va-” —“ ;.. 20y ‘\-;\1\'5 ‘ll.nw, L A su..- .lu'lt g\!:{\") l

Pro;ect Name

.-; e

u\/

Bll!tng Address (it dlfferent)

r.-£-\~h .r"z .

Aaili '_g» Addreas q..{x) S‘ l)oﬂ‘\‘(_‘ H (A G
ty

State. (‘ A_ Zip COqu S2M

‘2(5&45@. ()30*’:;0 "J)oo

é?? s 188\-0),0{;

FAB\( Qs ) 7F3§ O(

o \gSA Eorser L

Sampler m Py

QC Data: Q Levei' I'j' (S@ahdard)- - l'.eve_i C'!”

:'11'3 Lev_ei B

-0 10 Worklng Days
E] 7 Working Days

T

EERey

Ci ~ 5 Working Days }

. a3 Working Days g
. Q2 Working Days
{1 24 Hours -

Q2 - 8 Hours .

Sprane D

nnklng Water ‘ :
as{'e Water -
.D Other

'13-.Clien;",,.:5. L

Date/Tlme
Sampled

Matrix
Desc.

# of
Cont.

Cont.
Type

-Sequoia's

Sample #

..o [Analyses Requested]

I

Ao (.
QAT

(™
X.

v

X

TR .
BTN L B
A A v

o

Datk
nys
Date:

tRaceived By:

"
3

L A Date: -

Fleceivea By: Date:

.Time:™ .5~

Tﬁﬁe:

Flehnqunshed By:

Date:

Received By Lab: )0 Date: // / <

1-1(,)

Sy

;
I/J

Time: /‘[ 49
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakiand, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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i Sequoia
i W Analytical

l 22 November, 1989

Melissa Gossell

IT Corporation

4005 Port Chicago Hwy,
l Concord, CA 94520

RE: Sears

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05-Nov-99 14:40. If

. you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

—Sincerely;

b Wi

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

&



Sequoia Wainut Creck, CA 94595
{925) 988-9600
v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reporied:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-92 16:11
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
rSampIe In Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J
MW-1 W911177-01 Water 05-Nov-99 12:30 05-Nov-99 14:40
MW-3 W911177-02 Wates (5-Nov-99 12:35 05-Nov-99 14:40
MW-6 W911177-03 Water 05-Nov-99 12:50 05-Nov-9% 14:40
MW-7 W911177-04 Water 05-Nov-99 13:05 05-Nov-99 14:40
MW-4 W911177-05 Water 05-Nov-99 13:25 05-Nav-99 14:40
MW-5 Wo11177-06 Water 05-Nov-9513:38 05-Nov-9% 14:40
MW.2 Wo11177-07 Water 05-Nov-99 13:46 05-Nov-99 14:40
DUP W911177-08 Water 05-Nov-99 13:47 05-Nov-99 14:40
TBLB W911177-0% Water 05-Nov-99 00:00 05-Nov-99 14:40
MW-8 W911177-10 Water 05-Nov-99 12:42 05-Nov-99 14:40
MW-9 Wol1177-11 Water 05-Nov-99 12:55 05-Nov-99 14:40

Dimaple Sharma, Project Manager

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

oy document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Page 1 of 25



d 404 N. Wiget Lane
l S equo la Walnut Creek, CA 24598
(925) 983-9600

l v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Comoration Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gosseil 22-Nov-99 16:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W911177-01) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:30 Received: 05-Nov-09 14:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll 1 9KI10003 10-Nov-93 10-Nov-99  EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
l Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
MEﬂlyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 w " " # " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 93.3% 70-130 " “ 4 "
MW-3 (W911177-02) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:35 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 9K10003 10-Nov-99  10-Nov-9% EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " $015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " g " " " "
l Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 83.3% 70-130 P u P ”
MW-6 (W911177-03) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-9% 12:50 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 9K10003 10-Nov-99  10-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
l Kylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 # " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyf ether ND 2.5 " ® n " " "
I Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 83.3% 70-130 " ” P P
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
Dimple’Sharma, Project Manager Page 2 of 25



y 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOla Walnut Creek, CA 94598 -
. (925) 988-9600
j Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
l Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
MW-7 (W911177-04) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:05 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2100 500 ugl 10 9KI10003 10-Nov-99 10-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene 1200 50 " " " . " 8015M/8020
Teluene ND 5.0 " " " N » "
Ethy]benzene 61 5'0 " u w n " "
l Xylenes (tofal) 25 5.0 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 150 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 80.0% 70-130 " " W P
MW-4 (W911177-05) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:25 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:44
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugh 1 SK10003 10-Nov-99  10-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene 9.0 0so " " " " n 801 5M/8020
' Tohlene ND 0‘50 " [ " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
MCthyl tert—butyl ether ND 2.5 " " n " " "
Surrogate: a.a,q-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 * “ “ ”
MW-5 (W911177-06) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:38 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 P01
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons 160 50 ugl 1 9KI11002 11-Nov-99 11-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene 20 0.50 " " v " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n n " "
Xylenes (total) 0.76 0.50 » " n - " »
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.3 25 " " " " " "
I Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 # " " @

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamice with the chain of
custody docinment, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 25




1 404 N. Wiget Lane
S €guola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (923) 988.9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
40035 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diltion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (W911177-07) Water Sampled: 05Nov-99 13:46 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 P01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 320 50 wugl 1 9K11002 11-Nov-93 11-Nov-99 EPA
Benzene 63 0.50 " " " " " 801 5M/2020
Toluene 0.68 0.50 " " " " » n
Ethylbenzene 0.65 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " " " “
MW-8 (W511177-10) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:42 Received: 05-Nov-59 14:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugdl 1 SK10003  10-Nov-99  10-Nov-95 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " rr " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ‘ ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.50 v P u “ . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 25 " - " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " " “ "
MW-9 (W511177-11) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:55 Received: 03-Nov-99 14:40
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 uwgd 1 9K11002 11-Now-99  11-Nov-99 EpA
Benzene ND 0.50 v " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND (.50 " n n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " » " » "
l Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.0 2.5 " . " " i "
I Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 83.3% 70-130 " " “ "
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in s report apply o the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducediniss entirety.
I Z.ﬁ/\/jm
Dimple Sharma, Project Manager Page 4 of 25
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' b 404 N. Wiget Lane
S equ 0O1a Walnut Creek, CA 94508

{925) 988-9600

l W’ AﬂﬂlYtiCﬁl FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
. 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Nutmber: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concerd CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
I BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
l Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DUP (W911177-08) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:47 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 P-01
Benzene " 60 050 gl 1 9K11002 11-Now-99 11-Now-99 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 050 n w u u n u
Ethylbenzene 0.67 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " 4 " “
TBIL.B (W911177-09) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 00:00 Received: 05-Nov-39 14:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 9K10003 10-Nov-59 10-Nov-99 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ! " . " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 ” " " ”
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety.
I ff;étﬁ/prm&

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager Page 5 of 25



S 2 AQ4 N. Wiget Lane
€quola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 988-9600
WP Analytical FAX (925) S86-9573
IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (W911177-04) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:05 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 A-01
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11 24 ug/l i 9K15021 12-Now-99 14-Nov-99 EPA 82604 .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 120 % 30-150 " " " ”
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 30-150 " 4 " "
MW-5 (W911177-06) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:38 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40 A-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 ugd 1 9K15021 12-Nov-99 14-Nov-99 EPA 8260A
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 30-150 “ " y “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 30-150 “ ” * ”
MW-2 (W911177-07) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:46 Received: 85-Nov-99 14:40 A-01
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 gl 1 9K15021 12-Nov-99 14-Nov-99 EPA 8260A
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 50-150 v " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 50-150 " " " u
MW-9 (W911177-11) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:55 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 20 ugl 1 9K15021 12-Nov-99 14-Nov-99 EPA 8260A
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 112% 30-150 ” ” “ “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 30-150 “ “ ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek

AL

The resnlts in this report apply to the samples andlyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docimnent. This analytical report must be reproducedin its enfirety.

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

Page 6 of 25



3 404 N. Wiget Lane

I SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600

] W Analytical FAX (925) 589673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Yotiatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
I Sequoia Analytical - Wailnut Creek
Reporting

l Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W911177-01) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:30 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugAd 1 9K16005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-39 EPA 8010B

l Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Bromomethane ND 10 " » " " " N
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " “ " " " "

l Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chiloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " n " “ "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " » " " “

l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " . " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichiorcethane ND 0.50 " " " u " "
1.1-Dichloroethene WD 0.50 ® " " " " "

l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 U " " " " "
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.50 n " " " n "

l cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.30 " " n " "

Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
lTetrachloroethene 20 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 o " " “ P "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

ITrichlorcethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride NB 1.0 " N " " " "

liurrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 98.0% 50-150 « " " "

urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0% 50-150 " “ " "

Eequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

I A A

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordace with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entivery.

&

Page 7 of 25



Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-5600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
| 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §010B
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

I Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W911177-02) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:35 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 g/l 1 9K16005 16-Nov-39 16-Nov-99 EPA 3010B

I Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 v " " " "

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Chlerobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chioroform ND 0.50 " » " n " "
Chioromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 .. " " " “ "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " B " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " « " “ " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 n n " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 u " .. " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 v " " " " »
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " n n " - "

l cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Methylene chioride ND 50 " " " " " "
1,1.2,2-Tefrachloroethane ND 0.50 " o " " " «
Tetrachloroethene 7.2 0.50 L " " " " "
1,1,1-Trchloroethane ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1,12-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

‘ Trichloroethene ND Q.50 " u " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " "

lS wrrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 98.0% 50-150 " " " u
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0 % 50-150 " . " "

I

arma, Project Manager

Dimple

equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced iniits enfirety.

Page 8 of 25



3 404 N. Wiget Lane

l SeqUOIa Wainut Creek,w(gi 94598

. (925) 988-9600

I v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22.Nov-99 16:11
l Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

I Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (W911177-03) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:50 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ug/l 1 9K 16005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-99 EPA 8010B

l Bromoform ND 0.50 g " ” " " "

Bromomethane ND 10 " " " " u "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "

I Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "

l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 J " " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

I cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 " " n " " "

Methylene chloride 5.6 5.0 u " " " " "
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " r- - " "

I Tetrachlorocthene 0.39 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

l Trichioroethene 0.89 0.50 " n " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " n "

Viityl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " M
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 65.0% 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 96.0 % S0-150 " " " »

Sequoia Apatytical - Walnwt Creek

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin its entirety.
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Sears

Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:
Project Managey: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW.7 (W511177-04) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:05 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l i SK16005 16-Nov-5%  16-Nov-9% EPA 8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " i " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " - " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND Q.50 " " " " " u
Chloroethane ND 1.0 » " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " « " " ® "
Chloromethane NI} 10 " n " 0 " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " ' " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Nb 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dickloroethane 95 2.5 " 5 " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " 1 " " " "
I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 0.50 " " " ' " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
l cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " 0 " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " ® " " " “
Methylene chloride ND 50 " " " u " "
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " i
l Tetrachloroethene 3.7 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " M
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
l Trichloroethene 1.8 0.50 " n n " » "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " "
lSurrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 72.0% 30-150 " “ " "
Surrogute: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 50-150 “ " " "

The results in this report apply to the sanples analvzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproducediniis ertirety.
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I Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Wainut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600

' v An alytlc al FAX {925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears

l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3010B
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

I Analyte Result Limit Units Diltion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-4 (W911177-05) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:25 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugl 1 9K16005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-99 EPA 8010B

l Bromoform ND 0.50 » u " " " "

Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " “
Carbon tetrachjoride ND 0.50 " " " 1 " "
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 " n " » " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " i " " "
Chloraform ND (.50 " " - " " ..
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 g " “ " " "

l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " » " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " « . % " .
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " n " " " "

Methylene chloride 8.2 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 * " » n » w
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 u " " » " "

l Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.50 ¥ " " " " "

Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " "
lSurrogaze: Dibromodifluoromethane 80.0 % 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.0% 50-150 “ " “ ”

ISequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

l BV

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the sanples onalyzedin accordmce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report wust be reproducedinits entirety.
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i W Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 9BR-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
. 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

I Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5 (W911177-06) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:38 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugl 1 SK16005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-99 EPA 8010B

I Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 n " " " u "

l Chlorcbenzene ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 n " " " " "
Chicroform ND 0.50 " » » » » "
Chioromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " x " " “
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " i " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 n " " " " "

l cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methylene chloride 55 5.0 n “ " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

l Trichioroethene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Trichioroflnoromethane ND 0.50 " " " It " "
Vinyl chloride ND 10 u " " " " "

lSurTogate.' Dibromodifluoromethane 81.0% 30-150 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 100 % 50-150 4 " " "

lgequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

arina, Project Manager

The results in thé s report apply 1o the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of

€

CUST

ody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
l Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

I Analyte Result Limit Units Diluion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (W5311177-07) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:46 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 gl 1 9KI6005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-99 EPAB010B

l Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Bromormethane ND 1.0 " " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "

I Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0 " " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " “
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 m “ u « u "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " “
1,2-Dichioroethane 41 0.50 n " " " " "
1,1-Bichloroethene ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 0.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 n " " “ " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 r " " " " "
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 # " " " " "
Methylene chloride 6.1 5.0 L " " " " "

1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 n » " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

i Trichloroethene 13 0.50 n " " " ” "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Viny] chioride ND 1.0 " " " " " "

.Surragate: Dibromodifluoromethane 33.0% 50-150 ” " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 % 30-150 “ “ " ”

lSequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.
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2 404 N. Wiget Lane
l SeqU()la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 988-9600
l w5 An alyth al FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
' Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Result Limit Units Dilntion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

l Analyte

MW-8 (WI11177-10) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:42 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugA 1 SK16005 16-Nov-$9 16Nov-5¢ EPA 30I0B
I Bromoform ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Bromornethane ND 1.0 " ' " " " »
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " n " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 U " " " " "
Chioromethane ND 1.0 " n " " " "
I Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 u " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ® » " n » "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 i " “ " " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " " " ” "
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 " " " " ” "
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u " " " - “
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 n " " " " "
l cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 n .. . " " “
Methylene chloride 6.0 5.0 " " " " " .
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " * "
Tetrachloroethene 6.2 0.50 n " " " " "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
=T1ichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 » " " . " "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " "
lSurrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 80.0 % 50-150 " " u "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 110 % 50-150 " " " "

'gequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Diuraple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report gpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Ths analydical report must be reproducedinits entirety.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (025) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
I Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

l Analyte Result Limit Units Dilvion Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (W911177-11) Water Sampled: 05-Nav-99 12:55 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
Bromeodichloromethane ND 050 ugd 1 9K16005 16-Nov-99 16-Nov-99 EPA 80108

l Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Carbon tefrachloride ND 0.50 " " n " " "

l Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Chioromethane ND 1.0 n ® " " " "

l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "

l 1,2-Dichlorobetizené ND 0.50 n " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorcethane 32 0.50 o " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

l cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 0,50 " w “ " . "
{rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene ND 0.50 " " " " '
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " " " " "

1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 n " " " » "
Tetrachloroethene 65 2.5 n 5 " " ” "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " 1 " " u "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "

I Trichloroethene 29 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " » " " n .
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " " "

lSurrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 81.0% 30-150 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 140 % 30-150 ” “ " ”

ISequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ID,_TM AA 4 4.
1mple Sharma, Project Manager

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzedin aecordance with the chain of
custody document This analyfical report must be reproducedin its entirety.

Page 15 of 23



W Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation
40035 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Sears
Project Number: Sears # 1039
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
22-Nov-99 16:11

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
l Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (W311177-03) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:50 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
TRPH ND 50 mgl 1 9K18024 18-Nov-99 18-Nov-99 SM 5520C/F
MW-4 (W911177-05) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 13:25 Received: 05-Nov-99 14:40
TRPH ND 50 mgh 3 9K18024 18Nov-99 18-Nov-9% SM 5520CTF
MW-8 (W911177-10) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:42 Received: 05-Nov-29 14:40
TRPH ND 50 mgl 1 SKISM4 18-Nov-99 18-Nov-99 SM 5520C/F
MW-9 (W911177-11) Water Sampled: 05-Nov-99 12:55 Reccived: 05-Nov-99 14:40
I TRPH ND 50 mgA 1 SK18024 18-Nov-99 18-Nov-99 SM 5520CF

Is?quom Analytical - Walmut Creek

The results in this report apply w0 the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical repart must be reproducedin ity entirety.
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3 404 N. Wiget Lane
I SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
- (925) 988-9600
I \ ¥ 4 Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9K10003: Prepared 10-Nov-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (9K10003-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
I Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorololuene 277 i 30.0 923 70-130
l LCS (OK10003-BST)
Benzene 20.5 0.50 ug/l 200 103 70-130
Toluene 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.5 0.50 " 20.0 103 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.8 0.50 " 60.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 258 " 30.0 86.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (9K10603-MS1) Source: W911177-01
Benzene 21.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 109 70-130
l Toluene 222 0.50 " 200 ND 111 70-130
Ethylbenzene 223 0.50 * 20.0 ND 111 70-130
Xylenes (total) £9.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 116 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.3 i 300 87.7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9K10003-MSD1) Source: W911177-01
Benzene 20.6 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 103 70-2130 3520 20
ITquene 2L0 0.50 " 200 ND 105 70-130 5.56 20
Ethytbenzene 209 .50 » 20.0 ND 104 70-130 6.48 20
Kylenes (total) 65.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 108 76-130 6.40 20
|Surrogate: a o a-Triffuorctoluens 259 i 30.0 36.3 70-130

L equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Dnnp e Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin its ertirety.
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i Sequoia
i W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{025) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation
40035 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Sears
Project Number: Sears # 1039
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reparted:
22-Nov-99 16:11

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
l Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Linnit Notes
Batch 9K11002:  Prepared 11-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T)
l Blank (9K11002-BLK1)
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy teri-buty? ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 258 i 30.0 86.0 70-130
I LCS (9K11002-BS1)
Benzene 203 0.50 ug/l 20.0 101 70-130
Toluene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 103 70-130
l Ethylbenzene 207 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64.1 0.50 " 60.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 259 4 300 86.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (9K11002-MS1) Source: W911276-03
Benzene 202 0.50 ug/l 200 N 101 70-130
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 200 ND 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 206 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 70-130
Xylenes (total) 64.3 050 " 60.0 ND 107 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoliens 26.0 i 0.0 86.7 70130
Matrix Spike Dup (9K11002-MSD1) Source: W911276-03
Benzene 19.9 0.50 ugll 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130 .50 20
I:oluene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130 0.985 20
thylbenzene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130 1.96 20
ylenes (total) 62.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 F0-130 2.20 20
urrogaie: o, 6-Trifluorotoluens 25.4 " 30.0 84.7 70-130

l;quom Analytical - Walmut Creek

A .

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordimce with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety.

iple Sharma, Project Manager
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3 404 N. Wiget Lane
. Sequo Ia Walnut Creh::k. Ci 94598
. {925) 988-9600
l v An alytlc al FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 54520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9K10003: Prepared 10-Nov-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
I Blank (¥K10003-BLK1)
Benzene ND 0.50 ugt
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 27.7 i 300 923 70-130
l LCS (9K10003-BS1)
Benzene 20.5 0.50 ug/l 20.0 103 50-150
Toluene 207 .50 " 200 104 50-150
Ethylbenzene 20.5 0.50 " 20.0 103 50-150
Xylenes (total) 63.8 0.50 " 60.0 106 50-150
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflnorotohiene 258 i 300 86.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (9K10003-MS1) Source: W911177-01
Benzene 21.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 109 50-150
Toluene 222 0.50 " 20.0 ND 111 50-150
Ethylbenzene 223 0.50 » 20.0 ND i 50-150
vlenes (total) 693 0.50 " 60.0 ND 16 50-150
urrogale: a a.a-Triflucrotoluene 26.3 " 300 877 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9K10003-MSD1) Source: W911177-01
enzene 20.6 0.50 nzi 20.0 ND 103 50-150 5.20 20
oluene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 50-150 5.56 29
Ethylbenzene 20.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 50-150 6.48 20
ylenes (total) 65.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 108 50-150 6.40 20
Surregate: a,a a-Triflucrotoluene 259 i 306 36.3 70-130

l;quoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmce with the chain of

cust

ody document. This analytical report st be reproducedin its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord CA, 94520

Project: Sears
Project Number: Sears # 1039

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
22-Nov-99 16:11

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
I Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9K11002:  Prepared 11-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
l Blank (9K11002-BLK1)
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toloene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluenz 258 " 20.0 86.0 70-130
l LCS (9K11002-BS1)
Benzenc 20.3 0.50 ug/l 20.0 101 50-150
Toluene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 103 50-150
Ethylbenzene 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 104 50-150
Kylenes (total) 64.1 050 " 60.0 107 50-150
Swrogate: o o a-Trifluorctoliene 25.9 " 30.0 86.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (YK11002-MS1) Source: W911276-03
Benzene 202 0.50 g/l 20.0 ND 10t 50-150
Toluene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 50-3150
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 50-150
Xylenes (total) 64.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 107 50-130
ISurrogate: aa a-Trifluorotoluene 26.0 ~ 300 86.7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9K11002-MSD1) Source: W911276-03
| Benzene 199 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 99.5 50-150 1.50 20
Toluene 202 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 50-150  0.985 20
Ethylbenzene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 50-150 1.96 20
Kylenes (total) 62.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 50-150 220 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctohiene 254 " 360 84.7 70-130

equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ﬁﬁplg S&axma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.
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. 404 N. wiget Lane
l SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

I v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

. Reporting Spike  Sowrce YREC RPD

Batch 9K15021:  Prepared 12-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
I Blank (9K15021-BLK1)

Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 2.0 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 50.0 " 50.0 100 50-150
I Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 43.0 i 50.0 96.0 50-150
Blank (9K15021-BLK2)
l Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.0 ug/l
Surrogate: Dibromoflucoromethane 47.3 " 50.0 946 50-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-dd 44,2 “ 500 884 50-150

LCS (9K15021-BS1)

Methyl tert-butyl ether 42,9 20 ugl 50.0 898 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofhioromethane 320 ¢ 50.0 104 530-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 48.0 " 500 96.0 50-150

LCS (9K15021-BS2)

Methyl tert-buty] ether 35.9 2.0 ugh 50.0 71.8 T70-130

Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethome 46.0 " 30.0 92.0 50-150

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 411 " 30.0 82.2 50-150
ILCS Dup (9K15021-BSD1)

Methyi tert-butyl ether 497 20 ugl 50.0 99.4 70-130 101 25
=S urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 53.0 " 500 106 50-150

Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 49.0 " 500 98.0 50-150

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirery.

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager Page 21 of 25



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600
WP Analytical FAX (925) 9889673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method $010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 9K16005:  Prepared 16-Nov-99 Using EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank (9K16005-BLK]1)
Bromodichloromethane WD 0.50 ug/l
Bromoform ND 0.50 "
l Bromomethane ND 1.0 "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
I Chlorosthane ND Lo
Chioroform ND 0.50 "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 "
l Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 "
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.50 "
1,4-Dichlerobenzene ND .50 "
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND Q.50 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
'I,I-Dichloroethene ND 050 "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichleropropans ND 0.50 "
'cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 v
deihylene chloride ND 50 "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
Tetrachtoroethene ND 0.50 "
.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Trictloroethene ND 0.50 "
richlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 "
inyl chloride ND 1.0 "
urrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 950 i 10.0 95.0 50-150
‘un'ogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 230 " 100 95.0 50-150

lEquoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

)
7

Dimple

arma, Project Manager

The results in thi s report apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of

custady document. T'his analytical report must be reproducedinits extirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-95673

W Analytical

IT Corporation Project: Sears
l 4005 Port Chicago Hwy, Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
l Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
. Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limat Notes
Batch 9K16005:  Prepared 16-Nov-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
l LCS (9K16005-BS1)
Chlorabenzene 20.0 0.50 ug/l 200 100 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 23.0 0.50 " 20.0 115 65-135
l Trichloroethene 24.0 0.50 " 20.0 120 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 8.10 i 10.0 910 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 10.0 " 10.0 100 S0-150
I LCS Dup (9K16005-BSD1)
Chlorobenzene 21.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 105 76-130 4.88 28
1,1-Dichloroethene  « 24.0 0.50 " 20,0 120 65-135 4.26 25
Trichloroethene 23.0 0.50 " 20.0 115 70-130 4.26 25
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 14.0 " 10.0 140 50-150
lSw-rogate: 4-Bromoftuovoberzene 890 " 10.0 8.0 50150
Matrix Spike (9K16005-MS1) Source: W911177-06
Chiorobenzene 210 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 105 60-140
l 1, I-Dichloroethene 28.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 140 60-140
Trichlorosthene 24.0 0.50 * 20.0 ND 120 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane .70 “ 10.0 37.0 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 14.0 " 10.0 140 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (9K16005-MSD1) Source: W911177-06
Chlorobenzene 20.0 0.50 ugfl 20.0 ND 100 60-140 4.88 25
~ 1,1-Dichloroethene 24.0 0.50 o 20.0 ND 120 60-140 154 25
Trichlorosthene 24.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 120 60-140 0 25
urrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 910 i 10.0 910 S0-150
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobernzene 2.90 " 100 99.0 50-150

‘equoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples cnalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 088-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

IT Corporation Project: Sears
I 4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell 22-Nov-99 16:11
l Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analyfical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
l Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 9K18024: Prepared 18-Nov-99 Using EPA 418.1

l Blank (9K18024-BLK1)
TRPH ND 50 mgl

LCS (9K18024-BS1)
TRPH 7.58 5.0 mgl 8.00 4.7 70-130

LCS Dup (9K18024-BSD1)
l'I'R.PH 737 50 mgl $.00 921  70-130 2.8l 30

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analvzedin accor dance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dimple Sharma, Project Manager
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 088-9673

W Analytical

IT Corporation Project: Sears
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Project Number: Sears # 1039
Concord CA, 94520 Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Reported:
22-Nov-99 16:11

Notes and Definitions
A0l The sample contains a non target analyte that elutes at the same time as MTBE.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

& 23

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entiresy.

lSequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain of
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